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SUBJECT: Third Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report %
160 Holmes Street, Livermore, California %

Dear Ms. Drogos:

On behalf of Mr. Manwel Shuwayhat, Allterra Environmental, Inc. (Allterra) has prepared the
enclosed Third Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report. Should you have any questions
or comments please contact Allterra at (831) 425-2608.

Sincerely,

Allterra Environmental, Inc.

/,é;/z {204
Erik Allen
Staff Scientist
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August 12, 2005
Project No.: 015-01-002

Manwel and Samira Shuwayhat

Livermore Gas and Mini Mart oy ¥
54 Wolfe Canyon Road % T g
Kentfield, California 94904 3 B %
32 = 8§
Subject: Third Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring R%ort ©
Livermore Gas and Mini Mart =5 'é’ Q
160 Holmes Street, Livermore, California :§ o %
Dear Mr. And Mrs. Shuwayhat: £l

On your behalf, Allterra Environmental, Inc. (Allterra) has prepared this third quarter 2005
groundwater monitoring report for the property located at 160 Holmes Street in Livermore, CA
(Site). This report describes the field and analytical methods, provides a summary of
groundwater monitoring results, and presents conclusions and recommendations regarding
groundwater conditions at the site.

Site Location and Description

The Site is located on the southwest comer of Holmes Street and Second Street at 160 Holmes
Street in Livermore, California (Figure 1). The Site currently operates as a service station and
convenience store. Pertinent site features, such as monitoring well locations, are presented in
Figure 2.

Groundwater Monitoring

On July 21, 2005, Allterra performed quarterly groundwater monitoring at the Site for six
monitoring wells and one extraction well at the Site. Groundwater monitoring activities included
the measurement of static groundwater levels, an evaluation of groundwater in the wells for the
presence of petroleum hydrocarbons, and purging and sampling of seven wells for laboratory
analysis.

Groundwater Monitoring Field Activities

Depth to groundwater measurements and an evaluation of groundwater for the presence of
petroleum hydrocarbons were performed in monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-6 and
extraction well EX-1. The surveyed elevations of each well casing (measured in feet relative to

mean sea level), depths to groundwater, and calculated groundwater elevations are presented in
Table 2.

For third quarter 2005, six monitoring wells and one extraction well were sampled for laboratory
analysis. Each well was purged and sampled in accordance with Alameda County
Environmental Health Services (ACEHS) and Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB)
guidelines and Allterra protocols presented in Appendix A. Groundwater Sampling Field Logs

Allterra Environmental, Inc., 849 Almar Avenue, Suite C, No, 281, Santa Cruz, California 95060
Phone: (831)425-2608 » Fax: (831) 425-2609 = http.//www allterraenv.com
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are included in Appendix B. Groundwater samples were submitted under chain-of-custody
documentation to McCampbell Analytical, Inc., of Pacheco, California, a state of California
certified laboratory (ELAP #1644). Copies of the chain-of-custody documentation for the
samples are included in Appendix C.

Laboratory Analysis of Groundwater Samples

Groundwater samples from each of the seven wells were analyzed for total petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), and for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX)
and methyl tert-buty ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 8021B. Analytical results from
groundwater samples are presented in Table 2. The certified analytical report, including quality
assurance and quality control (QA/QC) data, for the samples is included in Appendix C.

Groundwater Monitoring Results

On July 21, 2005, Allterra personnel measured and recorded depths to groundwater from the tops
of well casings (TOC) for monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-6 and well EX-1. Recorded
depths to groundwater ranged from 21.10 to 22.55 feet. Groundwater elevation data are
summarized in Table 1 and depicted in Figure 3 as groundwater elevation contours. For the July
20035 groundwater monitoring event, groundwater appeared to flow northwest at a gradient of
approximately 0.009 foot per foot (ft/ft). ‘

Analytical Results

Fuel-related compounds were detected in four of seven wells sampled this quarter. Dissolved
TPHg was detected in two wells at concentrations of 280 micrograms per liter (pg/L) (MW-2)
and 80,000 pg/L. (MW-1). Benzene was detected in two wells at concentration ranging from 8.6
ug/L to 4,300 pg/L in wells MW-2 and MW-1, respectively. Well samples indicated the
presence of MTBE in four wells at levels ranging from 97 ug/L in well MW-5 to 300,000 pg/L
in well MW-1. Groundwater analytical results from well samples are presented in Table 2. The
distribution of TPHg, benzene, and MTBE in groundwater is presented in Figure 4.

Purge water
Purge water generated during purging of the groundwater monitoring wells was stored on-site in

Department of Transportation (DOT) approved 55-gallon drums pending disposal.

Conclusions
Based on the current monitoring data, Allterra concludes the following:

*  Groundwater appears to flow to the northwest with a gradient of 0.009 ft/ft and appears to
be consistent with previous monitoring events;

* The highest concentrations of dissolved TPHg, benzene, and MTBE were detected in on-
site monitoring well MW-1;

*« MTBE was found in off-site well MW-5,

—MLETERZ. 3
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Recommendations
Based on the conclusions presented above, Allterra recommends the following:

¢ Continue with the quarterly groundwater monitoring program at the site.

Limitations

Allterra prepared this report for the use of Livermore Gas and Mini Mart and ACEHS in
evalvating groundwater quality at selected on-site locations at the time of this study. Statements,
conclusions, and recommendations in this report are based solely on the field observations and
analytical results related to work performed by Allterra and there is no warranty, expressed or
implied. Site conditions and data can change over time; therefore, data presented in this report is
only applicable to the timeframe of this study. Allterra’s services have been performed in
accordance with environmental principles generally accepted at this time and location.

Should you have any questions, please contact Allterra at (831) 425-2608.

Sincerely,
Allterra Environmental, Inc.

{"/M b e /—\
e e oA o
/ ot / s

Erik N. Allen Michael Killoran, P.G. 6670

MICHAEL J.

Environmental Scientist Senior Geologis KILLORAN )
List of Figures O\ P , ‘
Figure 1, Vicinity Map £ oF GW
Figure 2, Site Plan e

Figure 3, Groundwater Potentiometric Map for 7/21/05
Figure 4, Concentrations of Fuel-Related Compounds in Groundwater

List of Tables
Table 1, Groundwater Elevation Data
Table 2, Groundwater Analytical Results

List of Appendices

Appendix A, Groundwater Monitoring Field Protocol

Appendix B, Groundwater Sampling Field Logs

Appendix C, Certified Analytical Reports and Chain of Custody

cc: Donna Drogos, ACEHS

AL LTERT 3




121738 000 W 121547 000 W

Lo i )

37242 000 f

SEWAGE

[rm—
| et | TR
%Lk
ﬂi’n'f.ﬂ_
el

U simen |.:m[ kL .'_‘
R i 3
) b
= 1 i\
=) s, Ilttl"‘ -
- "/tuf" e
3 -
] A RN J o -
X I 1
lial IL: i - r

5 i

z
&1 ]

i ’/'. .
' | e T ’ i ‘ I r
o, P S 0 | P Ty

ﬂ ET ¥ N i -!;l’:)yﬁ’
1-& F =1 . T\ﬂ .1 g .#_.J"l
= M Al 4Ry e
o ! = i
g :
7 - - < al - : e 'T
!% pres o : i
E il .
- =y -
i Mg
l-E,r Y --.il'E---- e |
» pomemimeme Ty - |
am [ arg '
2y | 5 L - e @ e
9 ) F bl
g 'r* i 'J}EE-*H..,.'..;
o -- | E =
& L i - u b b
« j ‘J.b-‘ L 4 :f -i" 14
1 = - .
i'-;é‘!ila t'l,. i e .’
i, = - - Aaas P E : e I
e ¥ g
\= 1; % ! x -I.T#I:.':,:; .

N

GOl N

121%48 000 W

121P47 a0 W

12148 000" W
1ML

il /3 e

I[TW FEET I'l:

MM NFTRS

.l.
WOSEA 17145 000" W

F7U42 000 M

i

37741 Qo0

27040 U

37939 000 N

Figure 1

6/28/2005

Vicinity Map

Livermore (ras and Minimart
160 Holmes Street
Livermore, California

- MLATEET.?
849 Almar Avenue, Suite C, No. 281
Santa Cruz, Califorma
htip://www allterraenv com




.......

rrrrrrrrrr
---------------
...............
...............
----------------

......................

--------------
--------------

-------------------------------

------------------------------

........

...........................

.............

.................

........................

.......................
.....................

.....................

..............

.........................

LEGEND:

MOMNITORING WELL LOCAT|ON

-]

MW-4

ey EXTRACTION WELL LCCATION




ROSE DIAGRAM
(BEGINNING 2ND QTR 2005)

..................
.....................

oM A N R A AR NN S T PR o W \;‘

LEGEND: BLALE
. z SIRECT
OMW—L MONITORING WELL LOCATION @n:z APPROMMATE GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION

|. —“ ‘ m.‘ : RO ATER TOTENTIAMET Figlike 3
. i S ———
HEX EXTRACTION WELL LOCATION 442 5 INFERRED GROUNDWATER GRADIENT CONTOUR B AN A, TIVTE i, i MAR OB T/2000 BL7/05

A i T2 LY, Cmsrsieea

——
LrEEveet S Y D OTR

* DATA NOT CONTOURED bkl LY GROUNDWATER ELEVATION IN FEET RS ALK N




LEGEND:
OMW—L
&,

NS

MONITQRING WELL LCCATION

EXTRACTION WELL LOCATION

NOT SAMPLED

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS A5 GASOLINE
ToTAL PETROLEUM HYBROCARBONS &S DIESEL
BENZENE

METHYL TERTIARY BUTYL ETHER

SCALE

NOTES:

COMNCENTRATIONS OF FUEL-RELATED COMPOLNDS ARE
REPORTED IN MICROGRAMS PER LITER (s

ALLTEREA

B BT AT, RUTE O W
LEMTH CHEUT, Ty O

| TTEE a1

Cirecd

STRA TS & LB R L ATYY

S TLEY TS

T e TR |

HELMEE STereY

Tt =

A F TR

FIGLIRE &
BA RO

3o Qe




I Tabie 1
Groundwater Elevation Data
I 160 Holmes Street, Livermore
I WellID D o
MW-1 8/11/00 465.03 NM NC
l 10/19/00 465.03 21.94 443.09
2/22/01 465.03 22.91 442,12
5/30/01 465.03 Drv NC
11/14/01 465.03 Dry NC
I 5/7/02 465.03 Dry NC
9/11/02 465.03 26.16 438.87
12/1/02 465.03 27.55 437.48
l 3/14/03 465.03 22.63 44240
6/25/03 465.03 22.10 442.93
1643 465.03 2491 440.12
' 12/22/03 465,03 21.75 44328
3/10/04 465.03 17.45 447,58
6/15/04 465.03 2238 44265
9/17/04 465.03 25.61 439.42
' 12/10/04 465.03 22.18 44285
3/2/05 465,03 16.95 443.08
5/27/05 465.03 18.42 446,61
l 7121/05 465.03 21.38 443.65
MW-2 8/11/00 464.94 NM NC
l 10/19/00 46494 21.80 44314
2/22/01 464.94 22.87 442,07
5/30/01 464.94 Dry NC
11/14/01 464.94 Drv NC
I 5/7/02 464.94 26.70 43824
_ 9/11/02 464.94 25.96 438.98
12/11/02 464.94 27.56 437.38
l 3/14/03 464,94 2241 442,53
6/25/03 464.94 21.97 442 97
9/16/03 464.94 24.70 440.24
12/22/03 464.94 21.58 44336
l 3/10/04 464.94 17.31 447.63
6/15/04 464.94 22.18 442,76
9/17/04 464.94 25.44 439.50
I 12/10/04 464.94 22.00 442.94
3/2/05 464,94 16.75 448.19
5/27/05 464.94 18.29 446.65
l 7/21/08 464.94 20.46 444.48
l Page 1 of 4




I Table 1
Groundwater Elevation Data
I 160 Holmes Street, Livermore
w
Monitoring | © D S Groundwater .
l WellID - | % Elevation
@ (feet, msl)
MW-3 8/11/00 465 84 NM NC
10/19/00 465.84 22.45 44339
l 2/22/01 465.84 23.51 442,33
5/30/01 465.84 Dry NC
11/14/01 465,84 Dry ~ NC
l S0 465 34 Dry NC
9/11/02 465,84 26.61 43923
12/11/02 465.84 28.18 437.66
3/14/03 465.84 23.04 442 30
l 6/25/03 465 84 22.59 44325
9/16/03 46584 2533 440.51
12/22/03 465.84 22.37 44347
l 3/10/04 465.84 17.88 447.96
6/15/04 465.84 22.82 443.02
9/17/04 465.84 26.09 439.75
I 12/10/04 465 84 22.65 44319
3/5/05 46584 17.33 44851
5/27/03 465.84 18.89 446.95
l 7121105 465,84 21.10 444.74
MW-4 11/14/01 465.15 33.84 43131
' 517102 465.15 26.75 438.40
I 9/11/02 465.15 26.66 438,49
12/11402 465.15 28.39 436,76
3/14/03 465.15 23,14 44201
I 6/25/03 465.15 272 442.43
9/16/03 465.15 2539 439.76
12122/03 465.15 242 442.73
3/4/04 465.15 18.20 446.95
I 6/15/04 465.15 22.95 44220
9/17/04 465.15 26,12 439.03
12/10/04 465.15 2.73 442,42
I 3/2/05 465.15 17.60 447 55
5/27/05 465.15 19.14 446.01
I 7/21/05 465.15 21.25 443.90
l Page 2 of 4
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation Data
160 Holmes Slreet, Livermore

Nestorns | pue * Hlovation
o MERRL A e  (feet; msl)
MW.5 11/14/01 464.65 3494 42971
5102 464 .65 2790 436.75
¥11/02 464.65 27.99 436.66
12/11/02 464 .65 29.50 435.15
3/14/03 464.65 24.26 440.39
6/25/03 464.65 24,01 440.64
9/16/03 464.65 26.83 437.82
12/22/03 464.63 23.68 440.97
3/10/04 464.65 19.22 44543
6/15/04 464,65 2420 440,45
9/17/04 464.65 2768 436.97
12/10/04 464.65 2393 440.72
3/2/05 464.65 18.56 446.09
5/27/05 464.65 20,15 444.50
7/21/05 464.65 22.55 442.10

MW.-6 11/14/01 464.13 33.88 430.25
5702 464.13 27.01 437.12
9/11/02 464.13 27.03 437.10
12/11/02 464.13 28,77 435.36
3/14/03 464.13 2346 440.67
6/25/03 464.13 23.08 441,05
9/16/03 464,13 25.77 438.36
12722403 464,13 22.59 441.54
3/10/04 464.13 18.65 44548
&/15/04 464.13 2331 440,82
9/17/04 464.13 26.56 437.57
12/10/04 464.13 23.09 441.04
3203 464.13 18.04 44609
5/27/05 464.13 19.57 444 56
7/21/05 464.13 21.60 44253



Pagedof 4

Table 1
Groundwater Elevation Data
160 Holmes Street, Livermore

Monitoring e
Well D - pevanon -
- L ; . - (feet, msl)

EX-1 11/14/01 465.30 3341 431.89
5/7102 4635.30 27.58 437.72
9/11/02 463530 NM NC
12/11/02 465.30 27.98 3732
3/14/03 465.30 B0 44228
6/25/03 465.30 2241 44289
9/16/03 465.30 2463 440.65
3/10/04 465.30 17.99 447.31
6/15/04 465.30 2248 44282
9/17/04 465.30 2591 439.39
12/10/04 465.30 NM NC
3/2/05 465.30 NM NC
527105 46530 1868 446,62
7/21/05 465.30 21.55 443.75

MSL: Mean sea level
bgs: Below ground surface NC: elevation not calculated
NA: well not accessible NM: well not measured
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
160 Holmes Street, Livermore

- Moo | Aromatic Volatile Organic Compounds | ¢, .
Monitoring|  Date (ug/L) (rg/l) (/L)
Well ID Collected
Gasoline | Diesel | Bemzene | Toluen | Ethyl-a X:?:ﬁts MTBE
MW-1 | 8/11/00 | 170,000 57,000 | 6400 7,600 47200 9700 [ 320,000
10/19/00 | 170,000 17,000 | 8400 3,200 2,700 10000 [ 200,000
2/22/01 | 82,000 11,000 { 5,100 1000 13,000 8700 | 190,000
5/30/01 not sampled - well dry -
11/14/01 not sampled - well dry
5/7/02 not sampled - well dry
9/11/02 130,000 NA. 7,700 1,100 4,500 1,500 <5000
12/1/02 NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS
3/14/03 180,000 3,800 7,100 3,200 4,300 6,000 220,000
6/25/03 | 71,000 3,300 | 7.500 4,700 43800 8900 | 210,000
9/16/03 37,000 3,600 4,600 220 3,600 230 150,000
12/22/03 44, 000 4,000 6,800 1,500 4,000 3,800 180,000
3/10/04 | 72,000 3,100 | 6,000 11,000 3900 10,000 { 260,000
6/15/04 42,000 4,300 5,000 1,800 3,700 6,000 210,000
9/17/04 24,000 2,900 2300 <33 2,900 500 83,000
12/10/04 | 31,000 2700 | 4600 190 4400 2,800 | 200,000
3/2/05 58,000 2,800 4,000 2,500 4,500 7,800 230,000
5/27/05 | 79,000 4600 | 4300 6200 5100 13,000 | 240,000
7/21/03 80,000 NS 4,300 5300 5,400 14,000 | 300,000
MW-2 8/11/00 4,500 1,900 220 52 160 170 3,000
10/19/00 3,400 1,300 150 21 100 70 1,900
2/22/01 7,600 880 25 <10 69 25 2,200
5/30/01 not sampled - well dry
11/14/01 not sampled - well dry
5/7/02 400 86 5.4 <Q.5 1.9 23 230
9/11/02 260 NA 13 <0.5 0.57 0.77 200
12/11/02 250 120 79 1.6 13 9.9 180
3/14/03 830 110 56 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 1,200
6/25/03 260 180 0.92 29 3.1 8.1 2,000
9/16/03 420 260 36 34 52 24 1,300
12/22/03 240 120 0.82 3.1 7.8 39 1,400
3/10/04 280 210 94 42 14 11 1,400
6/15/04 150 150 21 24 22 13 1,500
9/17/04 61 70 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 730
12/10/04 84 110 <0.5 1.2 <0.5 15 1,300
3/2/05 63 a1 0.55 <0.5 0.63 0,51 1,000
5/27/05 270 59 14 39 19 6.8 1,100
7/21/05 230 NS 8.6 25 17 2.5 1,500
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Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results
160 Holmes Street, Livermore

_— g;gozmlzsm; Arpinatic Volatile Organic Compounds Oxyl;]ﬁm
Well ID Collected ' :
Gasoline | Diesel | Benzene | Toluene bg'ntl;yell;e X&Bt;tes MTBE
MW.-3 8/11/00 59 260 <05 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
10/19/00 <30 <65 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
2/22/01 <50 100 <0.53 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
5/30/01 not sampled - well dry
11/14/01 not sampled - well dry
5/7/02 not sampled - well dry
9/11/02 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <5.0
12/11/02 NS
3/14/03 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
6/25/03 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
9/16/03 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <5.0
12/22/03 <50 69 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
3/10/04 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
6/15/04 <30 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0
9/17/04 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
12/10/04 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 7.6
3/5/05 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <.5 <50
5/27/05 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
7/21/05 <50 N§ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
MW-4 11/14/01 510 90 4.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 14
517102 150 <50 3.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 48
9/11/02 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 15
12/11/02 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <5 <0.5 24
3/14/03 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0
6/25/03 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0
9/16/03 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
12/22/03 <50 69 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
3/4/04 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <Q.5 37
6/15/04 <50 <50 <035 <05 <05 <0.5 74
9/17/04 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <5.0
12/10/04 <50 <50 <.3 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
3/2/05 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 14
5/27/05 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 9.6
721105 <50 NS <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
MW-5 11/14/01 <50 <66 <05 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 8.2
5/7/02 140 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 110
9/11/02 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 63
12/11/02 73 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 160
3/14/03 110 <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 170
6/25/03 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.3 89
9/16/03 630 <50 <0.5 35 <0.5 2.6 1500
12/22/03 <0.5 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 630
3/10/04 57 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 1100
6/15/04 <50 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 750
9/17/04 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 780
12/10/04 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <05 120
3/2/05 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 320
527705 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <03 <0.5 120
7/21/05 <50 NS <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 97
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
160 Holmes Street, Livermore

- . g;gozm::g; Aromatic Volatile Organic Compounds Oxyfl;ﬁatm
Monitoring Date (ne/L) {(ng/L) {(pe/L)
Well ID Collected
Gasoline Diesel | Benzene | Tolucne bEnﬂ;yei;e szs MTBE
MW-6 11/14/01 <50 <50 <(0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <5.0
5/7/02 <50 <67 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
9/11/02 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
12/11/02 <50 <350 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0
3/14/03 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0
6/25/03 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0
9/16/03 <50 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <(.5 <3.0
12/22/03 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
3/10/04 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <50
6/15/04 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
9/17/04 <50 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <(.5 <5.0
12/10/04 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
3/2/05 <50 <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0
5/27/05 <50 <50 <Q.3 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <5.0
7/21/05 <50 NS <(0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <0,5 <5.0
EX-1 11/14/01 13,000 2,000 180 1,000 330 3,200 2,200
5/7/02 7,700 560 320 <25 66 150 6,200
9/11/02 2,800 NA 32 <13 14 =13 2,500
12/11/02 3,000 100 81 .5 44 <10 4,800
3/14/03 750 50 <0.5 <0.5 77 13 1,200
6/25/03 120 <50 3.2 37 4.2 7.6 260
9/16/03 170 <30 05 1.5 <(.5 09 1,600
3/10/04 NS
6/15/04 NS
9/17/04 NS
12/10/04 NS
3/2/05 NS
5/27/05 NS
7/21/08 <50 NS <0.§ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 610
Notes;
-- = not applicable

1g/L = micrograms per liter

NS = Not Sampled

NA =Not Analyzed

MTBE = methyl tertiary butyl ether
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Groundwater Monitoring Field Protocol




Appendix A

Groundwater Monitoring Protocol

Well Monitoring and Sample Collection
A Teflon bailer or submersible pump was used to purge 2 minimum of three well volumes of

groundwater from each well. After each well volume is purged, field parameters such as pH,
temperature, and conductivity are recorded. Wells are purged until field parameters have stabilized
or a maximum of ten (10) well volumes of groundwater have been removed. When possible, purge
rates will not exceed the recharge rate for the well. However, if the well yield is low and the well
was dewatered, the well is allowed to recharge to 80% of its original volume prior to sample
collection. Field parameter measurements and pertinent qualitative observations, such as
groundwater color and odor, are recorded in Groundwater Sampling Field Logs. Groundwater
samples are collected in appropriate bottles and stored on ice for delivery, under chain-of-
custody documentation, to a state-certified laboratory for analysis.

Equipment Decontamination
All drilling, sampling, and well development equipment was cleaned in a solution of laboratory
grade detergent and distilled water or steam cleaned before use at each sampling point.

Field Personnel

During groundwater sampling activities, sampling personnel will wear pertinent attire to
minimize risks to health and safety. Field personnel will also use a pair of clean, powderless,
surgical gloves for each successive sampling point. Used surgical gloves will be placed into
waste barrels for future disposal.

Waste Disposal

Water generated during well purging and sampling activities will be placed into DOT-approved
55-gallon waste drums. Waste drums will be temporarily stored on-site pending proper disposal
of wastewater to an approved transport, storage, and disposal (TSD) facility.




APPENDIX B
Groundwater Sampling Field Logs




o -Aur:m.-'.:
A ’%@*r‘% ""‘.-..:»,.«a C *.':'MLOQ ‘-‘:'

Pru;ectNumbu | ‘ Field Personnel 57,/ .

FESESS. 7 Monitoring Well Infonmation ‘ -
Monitoring Weil ID MA; { Mornitoring Wedl Diameter (inches) 2 O
Depth to Water (feety 7/ 2 Water Column (feet)y . £ ) -

Total Depth (feet) 2¢5, O 80% Recharge Deoth (fee)
Depth to Product (feet) 1 Well Volume (gaiions) / { 7
Camments
Fieid Measurements and Observations
Cegthto | Purge Condyc- Temper- -

Time Water | Volume tivity ature pH Turbidity ] Calor Cdor
Mevo 2039 )5 111770 1[3.0°C 12,97 b ﬁL\ Ty String
/)50 /5 f‘zo Qe 11B8°C L] 1o Ll Ties  Stead
2ivo Vs J//‘&'-?Lf/sf Z /?e VAN,

: : ; ] i :
: . . [
Totai Purge Volume lCamments 7
Groundwater Sampiing Information
SampieID A1y, -/ iSamgie Time /7 ' £p
Sample Containers (NumberType) 4 g
Comments
Groundwater Sampiing Field Log
sieacdress (4 lblimes < Date ’-}/2)/0(,
Project Numter Fe!d Perscnnei EA’
Mcnitoring Weil Information
Monrioring Weil iD ¥ LJ’:_), y Monitoring ‘Weil Ciameter (inches)
Cecth to Water (fean) 16,2,10 Water Celumn (feet) 8, S’O
Total Cesth (feety (). /) 80% Recharge Depth (feen)
Decth to Produc: (feety 1 Well Volume (gailens) /. 5 &
Comments
Field Measurements and Observations

Time D:up;:e,t-c Vilr;g:e C\?;:.i'wuc— TZTuf:r' pH 'i‘urbid'rty ' Coator Cder
1oy 2020 1.5 3a70. 1530 457 Tual 4%y Sheiny
NOER LT U M 45T ] I /
2ur iy ;cz//,u B2%¢ 57( A v
Tatal Purge Volume |Comments
. Groundwater Sampilng Informaticn

e r— m
Sample D M- l ' ‘Sample Time |7 ' { [
Sampfe Cantziners (Number/Type) U Vgec

Comments




HE O O B I B W e .. L

Project Number : ) Field Personned Q%

SEESSTN. . Monitoring Weil Information .
onitoring Well ID MLy - 3 Monmnmmrﬁnmwi.o

Depth to Water (feet) 24| A | Water Cotumn (feet) Hea '

Total Degth (feet) 30,/ |80% Recharge Depth (feet)

Degth to Product (feet) 1 Weil Volume (gailons) , § 2

Camments

Field Measurements and Observaticns

Time D‘jﬂi;io VF:TJ?:E C%:::c- T;rl:’pr:r- pH Turbidity | Calor Cdar
12:00 235 (HSus S F'C 97 [ y0 baws werk
(205 - 183 PYeu 5 {C s T ]
1230 83 gyl e 44 b v

| a | | @

; |
Total Purge Volume |Comments

Groundwater Sampling Information
Sample ID M1{, - 7 ___[SampleTime /7 7.
Sampie Containers (NumberType) { Viaer
Comments
Groundwater Sampling Field Log

SiteAddressf,éc') L—.lo,/w.es’ lDate 7/2{ /0%
Project Number !F‘:e!d Fersonnel f A

Monitoring Well Informaticn

Monitoring Well 1D My - L} ‘Manitoring 'Weil Ciameter (inches) 7,/
Ceoth to 'Water (feet) /4 2 ol ‘Water Calumn (feety 28, 7 5
Total Cegth (feett 579, ) '

8C% Recharge Denth (feer)

Centh to me_.nc: {faet) "1 Wail Volume (gallons? U 2 g
Comments :
Field Measurements and Observations
Cepthte | Purge Conduc- Temper- | - ~—

Time Water | Voiume tivity ature ’ pH Turbigity I Caior Qdor
Ao 2505 Y2 0. [aei =% hish Sorn _peng
1A5¢ - H2  Ffus J2.9°C 32 ] ]

[ oo i

| F55ur /2.9°C 23 ¥ v I

i

Tatal Purge Yoiume

ICamments
Groundwater Sampling Information
Sample D M 4, - I — Sample Time /! 20
Sample Containers {NumberTypea) 1/ Vea <

Comments




Project Number Field Personnel £/}

FEEESLD - Monitoring Well Well Information
Moritoring Well ID M {, - lMomtarE Well Diameter (inches) 2. O
Depth to Water (feet) 73, B‘ \Water Coturmm (feet) 1 £, 95
Total Degth (feet) 57, O |80% Recharge Depth (feet)
Cepth to Product (feet) 1 Well Voiume (gations) I , 4
Comments

Fieid Measurements and _O_bservaﬁons
e | e | oy | e | o [ sy | coer
1160 2245 HB& (Golna | 19.57% 722 Wil Frwn Now
175 31,2\?'4%'3 9Z0ms | \H.57 338 HE f« %&Lﬂome
/230 zz\: ug‘s UZoms | 1950 FSF )

| i f

Time Cdor

Total Purge Volume ‘Comments
Groundwater Sampiing Information

Sample D M i/-5 Sampie Time / je

Sample Contziners {Number/Type) /.,‘ V

Comments

Groundwater Sampiing Fieid Log
Site Address,&i;:%- /50 [l mer |Cate +/2/ /4')

Project Number ;F'e‘d Parsonnei éA
Monitoring Well Informaticn
Monttoring Well ID M L — & Menitaring ‘Weil Ciameter fincies) 2, ¢
Benth to Water (feet) 21 KQ Water Cojumn (feat) ﬂ?— , 23
Total Centh (feetty 57 A 80% Recharge Cegth (feen)
Cegth to Froduct {fest) 1 Weil Voiume (gailons) 1-/ , ?‘O
Camments
Fieid Measurements and Observations

- Cepthto | Fumge | Canduc- Temper-

Time Water | Volume tivity ature pH ' Turbidity ! Caior ! Cdor
(159 2235 9.7 1RG0 1870 20 gl Bewan Weale
LUE v BT I (ol FL6 ’-Fm!/\ Ry v\ le

VA BT Ma'm 0l 2 WL Baown wdeale

Total Purge Volume

| Comments
Gmundwamer Sampliing Information
Sampie (D Mibv~f ‘Sampie Time [/ [
Sample Containers (Number/Type) H s e

Comments
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Monitoring Welt Informat

- R : —
Monitoring Well I0 £ ¢ - |

m—m———

Depth to Water (feet) 2/ § 5~

an
|Monitoring Well Diameter (inches) &8, 0
Water Caiumn (feett 5, &5

Total Depth (feet)  £8, &

'80% Recharge Depth (feet)

Cepth to Product (feet) 1 Weil Velume (gailens) [C? 9 :2\
. Comments
Field Measurements and Observations
Cepthio | Puge | Conduc- | Temper | NN B
Time Water | Volume fvity ature ‘ pH Turbidity I Caler Cdor

/i35 12).55 442 Felms | 18.5°C 3.56 Lo Rwn Now e,

195 /7

f 178ims | 10 1358 wgdede Rown Now e

/35T 0 )y

O 3iwS 150 TS5 pmahente Reman Vetn o

Total Purge Volume

|Ccrnments

Groundwater Sampiing Information

Sampie D Ly - 7

‘Sample Tme  [* 5o~

Sampie Containers (NumberType) &/ \Vou S

Comments

Groundwater Sampiing Field Log
Site Adcress Date
Fraject Number Fieid Personnel

Monitoring Weil Infcrmation .

Monitaring ‘Well 1D

‘Manitoring ‘Weil Ciameter {inches)

Depth to Water (feat)

Water Calummn (feat)

Total Certh (fest)

80% Recharge Caoth ifear)

Ceopth to Producs {fest)

1 Weil Volume {gailans}

Comments
Field Measurements and Observations
. ' Cepth 10 Furge Conduc- Temper- - - -
Time Water | Voiume fivity ature pH Turbicity Caier Cdoer
Tatal Purge Yolume |Comments

Groundwater Sampiing Information

Sampie ID

. Sampie Time

Sampie Cantainers (NumberType)

Comments
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Certified Analytical Reports and Chain of Custody




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560

é McCampbell Ana]ytica], Inc. Telephone : 925-798.1620 Fan : 9257981622

Website: www.mecanpbell.com E-mail: mainé@mecampbell.com

Allterra Environmental, Inc Client Project ID: 160 Holmes St Date Sampled: 07/21/05
849 Almar Ave. Ste. C #2381 Date Received: 07/27/05
- Client Contact: James Allen Date Extracted: 07/30/05-08/01/03
Santa Cruz, CA 95060
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 07/30/05-08/01/05
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*
Extraction method: SWS5030B Analytical methods:  SW80218/8015Cm Work Order: 0507446
Lab ID | Client ID Matrix TPH(g) MTBE Benzene | Toluene i Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF | % 88
001A ‘ MW-1 : W 80,000,a,i ; 300,000 4300 5300 J 54060 14,000 : 20 98
] ‘ :
Q02A ‘ MW-2 w 230,a,i 1500 8.6 2.5 J 17 i 25 1 103
003A MW-3 LA ND,i ‘ ND ND ND i ND ND bl 99
0044 @ MW W . xDi . D ND w | w | w1
0SA | MW-S W 1‘ ND,i | 97 . ND ND ND ND 1 104
‘ ; ! ! F
0064 | MW-6 . W | NDi ! ND | ND ND ND ' ND L 100
: . ! ; : ! ; !
007A EX-| . W | NDj | 610 : ND ; ND ND : ND R §81
1
1 |
| |
| ‘ | |
f ; | ‘ ;
! | i ; f !
| | i
; ! | : :
Reporting Limitfor DF =1, . W 1 §0 S50 0.5 0.5 0.5 05 1 |pgl
ND means not detected at or - —— : : : ; :

above the reporting limt~~ S © NA NA ; NA i NA | NA *‘ NA | 1 |mgKg
: ‘ I

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/LL, soil'sludge/solid samples in mgkg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,

product/vil/nor-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L. '

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); ¢) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compaunds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; ) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); £) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h} lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~| vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be

derived from gasoline (aviation gas). it} ro recognizable pattern: n) TPH(g) range non-target isolated pezks gubtracted out of the TPH(g) concentration at
the client's request. ‘

DHS Certification No. 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




é MecCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94533-5560
Telephone : 325-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
Website: www.mccampbell. com E-nail: main@mecampbell. com

W.0. Sample Matrix: Water

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

QC Matrix; Water

WorkOrder: 0507446

EPA Method: SW2021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW50308B BatchID: 17341 Spiked Sample ID: 0507446-003A
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD MS-MSD 1CS | LCSD 'LCS-LCSD| Acceptance Criteria (%)
pgil pgil | % Rec. | % Ree. | % RPD | % Rec. % Rec.  %RPD | MS/MSD LCS/LCSD
TPH{btex)® ND 60 92.3 93.2 0.948 ¢1e 1 937 225 70 - 130 70-130
MTBE ND 10 21.9 94.1 243 86.4 I 88.9 2.83 70- 130 70-130
Benzene ND 10 86.3 84.7 1.83 83.5 84.5 1.20 70 - 130 79-130
Toluene ND 10 91.9 90.1 1.95 88.2 90.1 2.16 70-130 70-130
Ethylbenzene ND 10 98.6 97.4 1.28 94.8 974 272 70-130 70 - 130
Kylenes ND 30 100 100 0 9 i 100 4.08 70-130 70130
%58: 99 10 99 96 271 97 w 96 0,943 70 -130 70 - 130
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were NI3 less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE
BATCH 17341 SUMMARY
Sample ID Date Sampied Date Extracted Date Analyzed  Sample ID Cate Sampted Date Extracted Date Analyzed
[0507446-0014 21105 7/30/05 7/30/05 10:52PM  0507446-001A 7121005 801703 8/01/65 7:40 PM |
i 507446-002A 721105 /30005 T/30/05 2:36 PM 0507446-002A 7/21/05 8/01/05 8/01/05 5:40 PM :
| 0507446-003A 21/05 7/30/05 7/30/05 3:07 PM 0507446-004A 7/21/08 7/30/05 7/30/05 3:38 PM w
i 0507446-005A 7/21/05 7/30/05 7/30/05 4:10 PM 0507446-006A 72105 7/30/05 7/30/05 4:41 PM 1
| 0507446-007A 7721105 7/30003 7/30/05 5:14 PM 0507446-007A 7/21/05 8/01/05 8/0L/05 &:10 PN‘[‘

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coglutes with surrogate peak.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Gampie) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ ({(MS + MSD)/ 2).

N/A = not applicable or nat enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Cantrol Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a} the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative o the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

NR = analyte canceniration in sample exceeds spike amount for scil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content

DHS Certification No. 1644

% QA/QC Officer
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Chain of Custody Record

849 Almar Avenue, Suite C, #1281 Turn Around Vime (circle one)  RUSIL  24HR 48HR. 72HR 5 Da

Santa Cruz, California 95060
Website: www.alllierracnv com

Phone; (83}) 425-2608 Facsimile: (831) 425-2600 i

g g
2 g S8 s
Report and Bill to: Allterta Environmental, Inc. - =) & g1 3 5 % -
Project Number: ] E g‘. ~ | & S = o g
Project Location: [4¢) Q—o fme.r S+ 58 = 55 = § 3 3 § E ; S
Project Name: | 31 2| & ::’ "g =] « : g‘ s
Sampler Signature; % e 2 E g D) : ¥ & @1 18 %} @ ' @ 8 9
Sample Colleclion Sampte Containers Matrix Preservation . =0 @1 ﬁ g, w | B g -g = (g‘ 2
TE o3 ’ i H Al s e Bl ElolelZ 2214« ‘g_
Sample 1D L E b E = «'i' 2l .g’ |5 Sl 8l m =3 5 5 ﬁ E 5-;“ " % 3 @ £
fa = g ‘g gfz' B9 = g 25| & 3 2 E 3 _E 2 8 5 E %“ 5 3 i
Z 0 v =1 = =l I - e gl S} e E =t 2
AW -7 17727 Y Yss | Voss X X IX X X
l-l Hh - 2 i f . ] -
~l|_M&-3
| W/ ] _ .
H_ Al Z; { L N 0 S Y 0 O . I
H|_ A1 ) N 1. A B N
HI. £ 1 v / A ] ) e |
Sampled By: .

Date: Time: Received Ry: oty :

Received By: Datg: ._’I'ixge: Regst P o
Jorhs By e - A
Received By: Date; Time: Received By: = A

rcrzrt°_\._/ o~ :
GOOD CONDITION. APPROPRIATRH

HEAD SPACE ABSTNT________ CONTAINERS__ =7
DECHLORINATED IN LAR PRESERVED IN LAB

VOAS l oxg IMETALS[ OTHER

PRESERVATION

RECD SEALED & INTACT ViA ___( / 0O



McCampbell Analytical, Inc,

4

110 Second Avenrue South, #D7
Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

» .

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

Page 1 of |

ClientID: ATRS EDF: YES

| (925) 798-1620 WaorkOrder: 0507446

Report to: Bill to: Requeslaed TAT: 5 days

James Allen TEL: 831-334-0696 Accounts Payable

Allterra Enviranmental, Inc FAX; 831-425-2609 Allterra Environmental

849 Almar Ave, Ste. C #281 ProjectNo: 160 Holmes St 849 Alrmnar Ave, Ste. C #281 Date Received:  07/27/2005

Santa Cruz, CA 95060 PO: Santa Cruz, CA 95060 Date Printed: 07/27/2005

I .. _Requested Tests (See legend below) T "
Sample ID ClientSamplD Matix  Collection Date Hold| 1 | 2 | 4l s el a9 [ 10 1 [T2] 13| 1[5
0507446001 | Mw 05 | O] A T T N T
0507448002 | = Mw-2 JTvos LA
0507446-003 | MW-3 v2tos 1] A |- I I
0507446-004 | Mw-4 T R _ ]
0507446-005 | =~ MwS5 _ooFewes LT A
0507446-006 | = MW .. 12105 R | ;
0507446-007 EX-1 { 7/21/05 A ) L ) 'E'
Test Legend:
|11 G-MBTEX_ W | 2] | K2 | |41 o | 5 N
6| | |71 | j8] | ER | 10| |
A1y I {12 ! |13 | 14} | 15| |
Prepared by: Maria Venegas

Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other amangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense,



